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Q-1.

A-1.

HYDEN-LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00071

Question No. 1
Responding Witness: L.J. Turner
Refer to Sheet No. 1.1 of the proposed tariff, which lists Hyden-Leslie District’s
nonrecurring charges. Explain the circumstances under which the Connection/Turn-

On Charge of $10.44 will be charged.

A turn-on charge will be assessed for a new service turn on, seasonal turn on, or temporary
service. It will not be assessed for initial installation of service in cases in which a tap fee

is applicable.
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Q-2.

A-2.

HYDEN-LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00071

Question No. 2
Responding Witness: L.J. Turner
Refer to Sheet No. 1.1 of the proposed tariff, which lists Hyden-Leslie District’s
nonrecurring charges. Also, refer to Sheet No. 13 of the proposed tariff, subsection
(c), Reconnection Charge. Confirm that the reconnection charges of $10.44 (Regular
Hours) and $53.62 (After Hours) will cover the cost of both disconnecting and
reconnecting service.

No charge is assessed for disconnecting service. The reconnection charge is solely for
reconnection costs.
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Q-3.

HYDEN-LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00071

Question No. 3
Responding Witness: L.J. Turner

Refer to Sheet No. 5 of the proposed tariff, subsection (h), regarding payments
deposited in the night deposit box. Explain why payments made in response to a
termination of service notice will not be considered as received on the previous
business day.

The section was intended to eliminate the possibility that a customer whose service was
terminated for nonpayment would make the required payment after service had been
terminated and assert that payment had been timely and its service wrongfully terminated.

Hyden-Leslie District proposes to amend Section 4h to read:

The District maintains a night deposit box for the convenience of Customers
and retrieves the deposited payments at the start of each business day.
Payments deposited in the night deposit box will be considered as received
on the business day the District retrieves them.



HYDEN-LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00071

Question No. 4
Responding Witness: L.J. Turner

Q-4. Refer to Sheet No. 5 of the proposed tariff, subsection (i), regarding payments made
by credit or debit card.

a. Explain whether the convenience fee goes directly to the card processing
company or whether Hyden-Leslie District collects the convenience fee and
remits it to the card processing company.

b. Confirm that Hyden-Leslie District no longer charges the late payment charge
referenced in this subsection.

A-4. a. Hyden-Leslie District does not assess the convenience fee. The credit card
processor assesses the fee directly from the customer. Hyden-Leslie District is not
involved in the credit card processor’s collection process.

b. Hyden-Leslie District no longer assesses a late payment charge. The reference to
late payment fee on Sheet No. 5 should be deleted.



Q-5.

A-5.

HYDEN-LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00071

Question No. 5

Responding Witness: L.J. Turner

Refer to Sheet No. 13 of the proposed tariff, subsection (d), regarding the imputed
liability of adults residing with customer.

a.

Explain why any other adult residing with the customer of record should be
liable for payment of services rendered to the customer of record’s residence.

Explain how Hyden-Leslie District will document the identities of adults
residing with the customer of record.

Explain whether Hyden-Leslie District will impute liability to such an
individual for only the period in which that individual resided with the
customer of record or for some other period.

If Hyden-Leslie District will impute liability to such an individual only for the
period in which the individual resided with the customer of record, state how
Hyden-Leslie District will determine whether a given individual resided with
the customer of record and for how long that residency lasted in order to
impute liability only for services rendered while such an individual was in
residence.

An adult residing with the customer of record receives the benefit of water service
provide to the customer and therefore shares some responsibility for payment of the
service receive,

This provision is intended to address those situations in which the service of a
customer of record is terminated for nonpayment and another adult member of the
same household subsequently applies for water service. Without the proposed
provision, Hyden-Leslie District may not withhold water service to the same
household to obtain payment of the prior debt for service received.

The Commission has previously applied and permitted the refusal of service to
applicant based upon the applicant being the member of the household of a
delinquent customer or acting as an agent for the delinquent customer. See, e.g.,
Walter and Goldie Callihan v. Grayson RECC, Case No. 10233 (Ky. PSC May 11,
1989); Gerry and Sheila Litchfield v. Louisville Gas and Electric Company, Case
No. 2005-00070 (Ky. PSC Mar. 16, 2005).

As a result of Commission Staff’s inquiry, Hyden-Leslie District proposes to revise
subsection d as follows:
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Imputed Liability of Adults Residing with Customer.
Applicant/Customer and all members of Applicant/Customer’s
family who are 18 years or older, reside at the Applicant/Customer’s
premises, and directly benefit from the provision of water service to
that premise are jointly and severally liable for payment of services
rendered to that location while they reside there. Should a
delinquency in payment for water service to the premises occur,
each member of the household who is 18 years or older when the
water service was rendered and the delinquency for such service
arose is responsible for the delinquency and is indebted to the
District for the delinquency. The District may deny any application
or request for water service from any of those persons until such
indebtedness is paid if the original Applicant/Customer under
whose name service was originally provided is a member of the
household of the person subsequently requesting water service.

This section allows Hyden-Leslie District to refuse service to an adult member of
the household under limited conditions and does not increase the range of persons
against whom it may bring legal action to collect any outstanding debt.

The proposed application form requires a prospective customer to list the adult
members of the household to be served. Additional information may be obtained
from Hyden-Leslie District employees who are in contact with customer’s
household in the course of performing their job duties. Hyden-Leslie District may
also review publicly available documents and information and interview persons
with knowledge of the household.

Hyden-Leslie District recognizes that it bears the burden of demonstrating that the
conditions for refusing service exist and should not deny service to any applicant
for service under this section unless it can meet this burden. Before denying service
based upon an imputed delinquency, it will carefully evaluate whether it has
sufficient evidence to meet this burden.

See response to Question 5a. Liability is imputed only for the period in which the
adult household member resided with the customer of record and the delinquency
occurred. Moreover, this liability may serve as a basis for denying service to the
adult household member if the customer of record who incurred the delinquency is
a member of the household for which service is requested.

See responses to Questions 5a — 5c.
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Q-6.

A-6.

HYDEN-LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00071

Question No. 6
Responding Witness: L.J. Turner

Reconcile the apparent contradiction of the language in Sheet No. 13, subsection (d)
of the proposed tariff with the language in Sheet No. 3, Section 3, subsection (c), which
states that a customer contracting for water service with Hyden-Leslie District is
responsible for payment of all water service furnished to the premises until such time
as the customer properly notifies Hyden-Leslie District to discontinue service for the
account.

Hyden-Leslie District does not see any contradiction in the two sections. Section 3¢ merely
restates the customer’s obligations that are found in 807 KAR 5:006, Section 13 and in
Section 9a of the proposed tariff. Section 9d does not alter the Applicant/Customer’s
responsibility to pay for water service provided to his or her premises. He or she remains
responsible for the unpaid amount. It reinforces the Applicant/Customer’s responsibility
by preventing him or her from evading his or her obligations by refusing to pay for service
provided and then having another household member apply for service. In this regard, it
is consistent with Section 3f of the proposed tariff that provides: “The District may refuse
service to a Customer with an outstanding, unpaid balance due until the Customer pays the balance
due.”



Q-7.

A-T.

HYDEN-LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00071

Question No. 7

Responding Witness: L.J. Turner

Refer to Sheet No. 23 of the proposed tariff, subsection (e), which states that
customers may allocate amounts billed to others provided the sum of the allocations
does not exceed the total amount billed.

a.

Explain under what circumstances this provision is used and whether Hyden-
Leslie District monitors the allocations.

If Hyden-Leslie District does not monitor the allocations, given the
Commission’s recent denial of similar language in Case No. 2018-00261
[footnote omitted], explain why this language should remain in the tariff.

The proposed provision is intended to provide guidance to customers as to what is
and is not permissible under the proposed tariff. The provision is similar to
guidance that has been provided in Commission Staff opinions. See Letter from
Beth O’Donnell, Executive Director, Public Service Commission, to Harry
Apostolos, Guardian Water and Power (Oct. 13, 2004); Beth O’Donnell, Executive
Director, Public Service Commission, to Marc Trietler, Viterra Energy Services
Inc. (Oct. 14, 2004); PSC Staff Opinion 2015-009 (June 1, 2015). See also
Procedures Sales of Electricity for Resale, 85 PUR 3d 107 (Fla. P.S.C. 1970)

Hyden-Leslie District does not presently monitor billing allocations as its present
tariff does not contain a prohibition against resale. Hyden-Leslie District does not
intend to aggressively seek out customers who may be allocating the cost of their
water purchases. It believes such activity is very limited, primarily to duplexes
served through one water meter and a handful of apartment buildings. However, if
a complaint regarding resale is received or Hyden-Leslie District otherwise
discovers a possible violation of its regulations and conditions of service, it will
investigate and determine if a violation has occurred. If a violation is found, it will
enforce its regulations. While the proposed rule is intended to protect the public
and Hyden-Leslie District, devoting significant resources to its enforcement
appears to be an unwise use of the District’s resources, especially in light of the
other challenges that the District faces.

The proposed provision is intended to provide guidance to customers as to what is
and is not permissible under the proposed tariff. Eliminating this guidance from
the proposed tariff will not alter the definition of “resale” that has existed for more
than 50 years and which the Commission has apparently followed for at least two
decades. It will simply make it less likely for members of the public to quickly
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ascertain the definition of “resale” and possibly lead to unnecessary public
complaints to the Commission.
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Q-8.

A-8.

HYDEN-LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00071

Question No. 8
Responding Witness: L.J. Turner

Refer to Sheet No. 26 of the proposed tariff, which contains the bill format. Confirm
that Hyden-Leslie District no longer charges the ten percent late payment penalty
listed on the bill format.

Hyden-Leslie District no longer assesses a late payment penalty. When purchasing billing
cards, Hyde-Leslie District purchases a six-month supply. It currently uses the format
contained in the proposed tariff. Once the current supply is exhausted, Hyden-Leslie
District will use a redesigned format that does not refer to a late payment penalty. When a
supply of the redesigned format is purchased and placed into use, Hyden-Leslie District
will revise its tariff to reflect the new bill format design.
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Q-9.

A-9.

HYDEN-LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00071

Question No. 9

Responding Witness: L.J. Turner

Refer to the Water User Agreement for New Service Installations.

a.

Explain whether a customer is required to provide the name of their spouse to
receive service. If so, explain why Hyden-Leslie District needs the name of the
Spouse.

Explain what is meant by the following statement that appears on page one of
the agreement: “The District does not guarantee water service will be made
available to the User.” Provide a list of all conditions or circumstances under
which Hyden-Leslie District would not make water service available to an
applicant for new service.

Section 3a of the proposed tariff requires an applicant for service to complete the
service agreement. One of the requested items is the name of the Applicant’s
spouse. Providing the spouse’s name will enable Hyden-Leslie District to identify
one of the members of the household to be served. If non-payment for service to
the location occurs, the information is necessary to invoke the District’s rights
under Section 9d. Please note that a spouse is legally liable for “necessaries”
furnished to the other spouse. See KRS 404.040.

The submission of an application does not create an obligation for Hyden-Leslie
District to provide water service. Hyden-Leslie District must review the application
and inspect the proposed location for a service connection to determine if all
conditions set forth in its tariff have been met. The conditions under which Hyden-
Leslie District would refuse to provide service are set forth in the proposed tariff.
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HYDEN-LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00071

Question No. 10

Responding Witness: L.J. Turner

Q-10. Refer to the Water User Agreement for All Users. Explain whether a customer is
required to provide the following information to receive service, and if so, explain
why Hyden-Leslie District needs this information:

A-10.

a.

b.

e.

f.

Marital Status.

Maiden Name.

Spouse Name.

How many residing in home.
Driver’s License Number.

Names of household members.

Section 3a of the proposed tariff requires an applicant for service is required to complete
the service agreement. The service agreement requests the listed information.

a.

The information is needed to determine whether married couples who have past
due bills for residential service under one spouse’s name are attempting to re-
establish service under the other spouse’s name.

The information is needed to determine whether married couples who have past
due bills for residential service under one spouse’s name are attempting to re-
establish service under the other spouse’s name.

The information is needed to determine whether married couples who have past
due bills for residential service under one spouse’s name are attempting to re-
establish service under the other spouse’s name.

The information is needed to determine whether there are other household members
who have past due bills for residential service and are attempting to re-establish
service under the applicant’s name.

If the applicant fails to pay his or her bills for service, this information is necessary
to ensure proper identification of the applicant when actions to collect the
delinquent bill are taken.
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f. The information is needed to determine whether there are other household members
who have past due bills for residential service and are attempting to re-establish
service under the applicant’s name.
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HYDEN-LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00071

Question No. 11

Responding Witness: L.J. Turner

Q-11. Refer to Sheet No. 17 of the proposed tariff, subsection (j). Explain how Hyden-Leslie

A-11.

District would apply this regulation to a request for a new service at a location within
Hyden-Leslie District’s service territory at a point where Hyden-Leslie District is
unable to deliver a minimum pressure of 30 psi. Include the actions Hyden-Leslie
District would take in this circumstance and any options Hyden-Leslie District would
present to the customer requesting new service.

If Hyden-Leslie District is unable to provide water service at 30 pounds per square inch at
the customer meter, it would not provide service. 807 KAR 5:066 requires the provision
of service at no less than 30 psi. Any attempt to provide service at a lower level would be
in violation of Commission regulations. Hyden-Leslie would investigate if any reasonable
option existed that would permit service at the minimum level.



HYDEN-LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00071

Question No. 12
Responding Witness: L.J. Turner

Q-12. Provide copies of all customer complaints of low water pressure received by Hyden-
Leslie District for the past 36 months. If an investigation was conducted by Hyden-
Leslie District in relation to the complaint, provide a copy of all documentation in
relation to the investigation, including Hyden-Leslie District’s findings in the
investigation.

A-12. See Attachment to this Response.























































































































































































HYDEN-LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00071

Question No. 13
Responding Witness: L.J. Turner

Q-13. State the number of individual booster systems currently operating in Hyden-Leslie
District’s system.

A-13. Hyden-Leslie District does not operate any individual booster pumps on its water
distribution system. If the question is referring to booster pump stations operating on the
customer’s side of the water meter, Hyden-Leslie District has not conducted a survey of its
water system to determine that number.



HYDEN-LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00071

Question No. 14

Responding Witness: L.J. Turner

Q-14. Provide the name, address, date of installation, and any other pertinent information

A-14.

for all customers known by Hyden-Leslie District to have individual booster systems.

Hyden-Leslie District does not track customer use of individual booster systems.
Customers are not currently required to notify or obtain the District’s approval before
installing such a device on the customer side of the delivery point.

Hyden-Leslie District recognizes its obligation to provide water service at least 30 pounds
per square inch (“psi”) at the point of delivery to existing customers. If it cannot render
service at this pressure to an existing customer, it has a responsibility to increase water
pressure at the delivery point to acceptable levels. Installing or requiring the installation
of a booster station on the customer’s side of the delivery point to achieve 30 psi at the
delivery point is not acceptable.

Some Hyden-Leslie District customers may have installed individual booster pumps on
their side of the delivery point to boost pressure on service lines running from the meter to
the ultimate service location. While pressure at the point of delivery is 30 psi, the ultimate
service location may be at a higher elevation than the meter, resulting in a reduction of
water pressure at the actual point of usage. The present tariff does not prohibit a customer
from taking such action.



HYDEN-LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00071

Question No. 15

Responding Witness: L.J. Turner

Q-15. Refer to Sheet No. 17 of the proposed tariff, subsections (j) through (l). State how

A-15.

Hyden-Leslie District would apply these regulations to a complaint of water pressure
below 30 psi at an existing customer’s meter.

Hyden-Leslie District would investigate the complaint and determine if the pressure at
which service is currently being provided. If an existing customer is experiencing water
pressures below 30 psi, Hyden-Leslie District is under an obligation to restore that service
to a level that is no less than 30 psi and would take all reasonable measures to restore
service, including (if necessary) the installation of a booster pumping station to increase
pressure in the low-pressure areas. The speed at which it can respond to the complaint
depends upon its available resources, but resolution of the low-pressure condition would
be given high priority.



HYDEN-LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00071

Question No. 16

Responding Witness: Legal Counsel

Q-16. Refer to Sheet No. 21, Section 14, and Sheet No. 22, Section ¢, subsections (1) through

A-16.

(4) of the proposed tariff. State whether these provisions protect Hyden-Leslie District
from liability when Hyden-Leslie District acts with gross negligence.

Section 14 makes clear that Hyden-Leslie District is not warranting a continuous and
uninterrupted supply of water. It is disclaiming any contractual liability for service
disruptions and placing customers requiring such a supply that the District is not
contracting to provide such a supply.

With regard to fluctuations in service, the tariff does not prevent liability for acts of gross
negligence. Section 14c(1) states: “The District will use reasonable care and diligence to
prevent interruptions and fluctuations in the service.” An act of gross negligence would
contradict this standard.



HYDEN-LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00071

Question No. 17
Responding Witness: Legal Counsel

Q-17. If the answer to Item 16 is in the affirmative, state the legal basis and justification for
providing Hyden-Leslie District with such limited liability.

A-17. Not applicable.
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